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Before the Monterey County Planning Commission in and for the 
County of Monterey, State of California 

 
In the matter of the application of:  
UCELLI DI NEMI (PLN170649) 
RESOLUTION NO. 18-008 
Resolution by the Monterey County Planning 
Commission: 

1) Finding the project is a single-family 
residence which qualifies as a Class 3 
Categorical Exemption pursuant to Section 
15303 of the CEQA Guidelines; and there 
are no exceptions pursuant to Section 
15300.2; and 

2) Approving a Combined Development Permit 
consisting of: 1) An after-the-fact Use Permit 
for development on slopes in excess of 25%; 
2) An after-the-fact Use Permit for removal 
of 4 oak trees; and 3) Administrative Permit 
and Design Approval to allow the 
construction of 2,438 square foot two-story 
single family dwelling and 111 lineal feet of 
wooden and I-Beam retaining wall ranging 
from 5 feet to 8 feet high.  [PLN170649, 
Ucelli 25930 Canada Drive, Carmel, Carmel 
Valley Master Plan (APN: 015-042-004-
000)] 

 

 
The Ucelli application (PLN170649) came on for public hearing before the Monterey 
County Planning Commission on March 14th, 2018.  Having considered all the written and 
documentary evidence, the administrative record, the staff report, oral testimony, and 
other evidence presented, the Monterey County Planning Commission finds and decides as 
follows: 

FINDINGS 
 

    
1.  FINDING:  CONSISTENCY – The Project, as conditioned, is consistent with the 

applicable plans and policies which designate this area as appropriate 
for development. 

 EVIDENCE: a)  During the course of review of this application, the project has been 
reviewed for consistency with the text, policies, and regulations in: 

- the 2010 Monterey County General Plan; 
- Carmel Valley Master Plan; 
- Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 21);   

No conflicts were found to exist.  No communications were received 
during the course of review of the project indicating any inconsistencies 
with the text, policies, and regulations in these documents.   

  b)  The property is located at 25930 Canada Drive (Assessor’s Parcel 
Number 015-042-004-000), Carmel Valley Master Plan.  The parcel is 
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zoned Low Density Residential with a Design Control & Site Plan 
Overlays and Regulations for Residential Allocation Zoning District 
(LDR/1-D-S-RAZ) which allows for residential uses of the first single-
family dwelling per lot subject to an Administrative Permit and Design 
Approval.  Therefore, the project is an allowed land use for this site. 

  c)  The site is subject to the Design Review requirements contained in 
Chapter 21.44 of the Inland Zoning Ordinance (Title 21). Chapter 21.44 
requires review of siting, size, configuration, colors, and materials to 
ensure that the development will blend with the site and the surrounding 
neighborhood. RMA staff has reviewed the proposal and determined 
that the development has been appropriately sited and designed and the 
development meets all required site development standards in the 
LDR/1-D-S-RAZ zoning district.  The classic modern architectural 
aesthetics incorporates simplified straight lines, avoiding ornate 
features.  The multi-level structure subsides into the hillside and blends 
in seamlessly creating a less invasive and protruding effect. The 
proposed structure is consistent with the surrounding residential 
development and will blend with the natural environment since no 
further landscaping will be added.  Landscaping will be kept at its 
natural state to attribute to the uniqueness of the surrounding Carmel 
forest.  Colors and materials, comprised of earthy tones such as dark 
brown siding, charcoal metal roof, and stone veneer, are consistent with 
the surrounding character of the neighborhood. 

  d)  The project site is within a Site Plan Review (S) standards contained in 
Chapter 21.45 of the Inland Zoning Ordinance district overlay, which is 
intended to provide district regulations where development, by reason of 
its location has the potential to adversely affect or be adversely affected 
by natural resources or site constraints, without imposing undue 
restrictions on private property. A site plan was included with the 
application. The design and location of the proposed development are 
appropriate for the site. Although four oak trees have been removed and 
development will be on slopes in excess of 25%, the proposed site is the 
most feasible location.  Conditions were added to include tree 
replacement and a Geotech report concluded that the disturbed location 
development will less likely adversely affect resources at the site or be 
adversely affected by those resources if restoration is avoided. 
Therefore, the project is consistent with requirements of the S district 
overlay. 

  e)  The property is located within a Residential Allocation Zoning (RAZ) 
overlay district which denotes a specific area that is subject to policies 
or ordinances which specify limitations on the number of lots or units 
which may be created in a given period of time. The construction of the 
first single family dwelling is allowable on the subject parcel pursuant 
to the Carmel Valley Master Plan of the 2010 General Plan, therefore 
the project is consistent with the RAZ zoning overlay. 

  f)  The project planner conducted a site inspection on October 12th, 2017 to 
verify that the project on the subject parcel conforms to the plans listed 
above.   

  g)  Pursuant to the 2010 Monterey County General Plan, Carmel Valley 
Master Plan, Title 21. Policy GMP 3.5 discourages removal of healthy 
Monterey oak trees. The policy requires the development of an 
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Ordinance to identify required procedures for removal of these trees.  
Said ordinance shall take into account fuel modification needed for fire 
prevention in the vicinity of structures and shall include permit 
requirements, replacement criteria and exceptions for emergencies for 
emergencies and government agencies.  Pending development of an 
Ordinance Section 21.64.260 D. applies.  Section 21.64.260 D. requires 
a Use Permit for removal of three or more protected oak trees. Arborist 
report prepared by Frank Ono indicates of the 4 oaks trees were 
removed over 6 inches in diameter.  A condition of project approval, 
(Condition No. 7), requiring the replacement/replanting of the removed 
trees has been applied. 

  h)  The project was not referred to the Carmel Valley Land Use Advisory 
Committee (LUAC) for review.  Based on the LUAC Procedure 
guidelines adopted by the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, this 
application did not warrant referral to the LUAC because it did not meet 
any of the guidelines for referral. 

  i)  The project is consistent with site development standards such as floor 
area ratio, setbacks and height.   

  j)  The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 
by the project applicant to Monterey County RMA-Planning for the 
proposed development found in Project File PLN170649. 

    
2.  FINDING:  SITE SUITABILITY – The site is physically suitable for the use 

proposed. 
 EVIDENCE: a)  The project has been reviewed for site suitability by the following 

departments and agencies: RMA- Planning, Cypress Fire Protection 
District, RMA-Public Works, RMA-Environmental Services, and Water 
Resources Agency.  There has been no indication from these 
departments/agencies that the site is not suitable for the proposed 
development.  Conditions recommended have been incorporated. 

  b)  Staff identified potential impacts to slope/slope stability and trees.  The 
following reports have been prepared:  

- “Geotechnical Report” (LIB170429) prepared by Soil Surveys 
Group, Inc. 

-  “Tree Resource Assessment” (LIB170430) prepared by Frank 
Ono, Pacific Grove, CA November 8, 2017. 

The above-mentioned technical reports by outside consultants indicated 
that there are no physical or environmental constraints that would 
indicate that the site is not suitable for the use proposed.  County staff 
has independently reviewed these reports and concurs with their 
conclusions.   

  c)  Staff conducted a site inspection on October 12th, 2017 to verify that the 
site is suitable for this use.  The proposed construction is consistent with 
the classic modern architecture of the residence and the neighborhood.  
The replacement of 2:1 ratio (15 gallons) oak trees will enhance the 
architectural exterior to blend in with the surrounding forest 
environment since the site will not have any additional landscaping but 
will remain at its natural state.   

  d)  The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 
by the project applicant to the Monterey County RMA - Planning for the 
proposed development found in Project File PLN170649. 
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3. FINDING:  TREE REMOVAL- The subject project minimizes tree removal in 

accordance with the applicable goals and policies of the Carmel Valley 
Master Plan. 

   EVIDENCE: 
 
 

a) The project includes an-after-the-fact removal of 4 oaks trees were over 
6 inches in diameter.  Pursuant to Section 21.64.260 D. requires a Use 
Permit for removal of three or more protected oak trees. Findings for 
tree removal include: removal is the minimum required under the 
circumstances of the case and removal will not involve a risk of adverse 
environmental impacts such as soil erosion, water quality, ecological 
impacts, noise pollution, air movement, and wildlife habitat. Based on 
the number of trees that are on the site and the constraint parcel with 
mostly slopes in excess of 25%, the proposed removal is the minimum 
amount required. No potential environmental impacts have been 
identified. The project has been conditioned (see Condition No. 7) to 
require replacement of trees as well as implementation of tree and root 
protection (see Condition No. 6) for trees to remain. Protection of 
raptor/migratory bird nests will occur through implementation of 
Condition No. 4. Furthermore, the applicant is required to submit an 
erosion control plan to Environmental Services (see Condition No. 12) 
to ensure impacts caused by soil erosion are addressed 

4. FINDING:  HEALTH AND SAFETY - The establishment, maintenance, or 
operation of the project applied for will not under the circumstances of 
this particular case be detrimental to the health, safety, peace, morals, 
comfort, and general welfare of persons residing or working in the 
neighborhood of such proposed use, or be detrimental or injurious to 
property and improvements in the neighborhood or to the general 
welfare of the County. 

 EVIDENCE: a)  The project was reviewed by the RMA - Planning, Cypress Fire 
Protection District, Public Works, Environmental Health Bureau, 
Environmental Services and Water Resources Agency.  The respective 
agencies have recommended conditions, where appropriate, to ensure 
that the project will not have an adverse effect on the health, safety, and 
welfare of persons either residing or working in the neighborhood.   

  b)  Necessary public facilities are available.  The sewer for the site will be 
served by Carmel Wastewater District and water will be served by Cal 
Am.  

  c)  Staff conducted a site inspection on October 12th, 2017 to verify that the 
site is suitable for this use. 

  d)  The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 
by the project applicant to the Monterey County RMA - Planning for the 
proposed development found in Project File PLN170649. 

    
5. FINDING:  NO VIOLATIONS - The subject property is not in compliance with all 

rules and regulations pertaining to zoning uses, subdivision, and any 
other applicable provisions of the County’s zoning ordinance. 
Violations exist on the property. The approval of this permit will correct 
the violations and bring the property into compliance.  

 EVIDENCE: a)  Staff reviewed Monterey County RMA - Planning and Building 
Services Department records and is not aware of any violations existing 
on the subject property prior to the site visit. 
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  b)  Staff conducted a site inspection on October 12th, 2017 and discovered 
there was grading on the proposed site without the proper entitlements.  
A Geotechnical Report (LIB170429) prepared by Soil Surveys Group, 
Inc. addressed the violation and did not recommend restoration since it 
would increase erosion potential and cause direct impacts on native 
vegetation at the site. 

  c)  There were also indication of tree removals.  An Arborist report (LIB 
170430) was prepared by Frank Ono dated November 8, 2017 addressed 
the removal of smaller oaks.  He further noted while it is unknow what 
trees were removed, given the density of the small stand of oaks, it is 
estimated at least four oaks over 6” in diameter were removed over time.  
The arborist recommends trees to be replaced onsite on a one-to-one (1:1) 
ratio. Staff recommends the ratio to be two-to-one (2:1) mature trees of 
15 gallons versus the 5 gallons recommended by the arborist of the newly 
planted trees that are being replaced.  The 15 gallon trees replacement 
will be closer to the condition prior to the alteration. 

  d)  The proposed project corrects existing violations regarding grading and 
tree removal.  When implemented, the project will bring the subject 
property into compliance with all rules and regulations pertaining to the 
property and will remove the existing violations.   

  e)  Zoning violation abatement costs, have been paid.   
  f)  The application, plans and supporting materials submitted by the project 

applicant to Monterey County RMA-Planning for the proposed 
development are found in Project File PLN170649. 

    
6. FINDING:  CEQA (Exempt): - The project is categorically exempt from 

environmental review and no unusual circumstances were identified to 
exist for the proposed project. 

 EVIDENCE: a)  California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 
15303, categorically exempts one single-family residence.  

  b)  The construction of the 2,438 square foot single-story residence meets 
this exemption. 

  c)  No adverse environmental effects were identified during staff review of 
the development application during a site visit on October 12, 2017. 

  d)  None of the exceptions under CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2 apply 
to this project.  Project location does not have sensitive environment to 
be of significant.  There is no cumulative impact, since it’s a vacant lot 
without any prior successive projects of the same type in the same place, 
over time.  There is no significant effect on the environment due to 
unusual circumstances. The site is not included on any list compiled 
pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the Government Code to be considered 
on a hazardous waste site.  No known historical resources are found in 
the geotechnical or archaeological reports which may cause a substantial 
adverse change in the significance of a historical resource. It is not 
within a highway officially designated areas as a state scenic highway.  

  e)  Staff conducted a site inspection on October 12th, 2017 to verify that the 
site is suitable for this use. 

  f)  The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 
by the project applicant to Monterey County RMA-Planning for the 
proposed development found in Project File PLN170649. 
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until ten days after the mailing of notice of the granting of the permit by the appropriate authority, 
or after granting of the permit by the Board of Supervisors in the event of appeal.   

 
 Do not start any construction or occupy any building until you have obtained the necessary permits 

and use clearances from Monterey County RMA-Planning and RMA-Building Services 
Department office in Salinas.   

 
2. This permit expires 3 years after the above date of granting thereof unless construction or use is 

started within this period.  
 
Form Rev. 5-14-2014 
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